PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5580093

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, LLC	05/07/2019
COLEMAN CABLE, LLC	05/07/2019
TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC	05/07/2019
SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC	05/07/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WELLS FARGO BANK
Street Address:	1100 ABERNATHY ROAD
Internal Address:	SUITE 1600
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30328

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 52

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D836560
Patent Number:	D828706
Patent Number:	D818440
Patent Number:	D817893
Patent Number:	D787303
Patent Number:	10266366
Patent Number:	10227204
Patent Number:	10221036
Patent Number:	10205307
Patent Number:	10193346
Patent Number:	10170215
Patent Number:	10164413
Patent Number:	10130983
Patent Number:	10125896
Patent Number:	10107699
Patent Number:	10102461

PATENT REEL: 049522 FRAME: 0836

505533296

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10096983
Patent Number:	10068683
Patent Number:	10067178
Patent Number:	10027099
Patent Number:	10023740
Patent Number:	10022786
Patent Number:	10020094
Patent Number:	10011007
Patent Number:	9947494
Patent Number:	9876360
Patent Number:	9490618
Patent Number:	8937259
Patent Number:	8678625
Patent Number:	8598477
Patent Number:	8485699
Patent Number:	8231392
Patent Number:	7812255
Patent Number:	7150459
Patent Number:	6877753
Patent Number:	6649837
Patent Number:	6364266
Patent Number:	6076724
Application Number:	16011170
Application Number:	16356741
Application Number:	16282362
Application Number:	16274512
Application Number:	16269123
Application Number:	16204466
Application Number:	16188121
Application Number:	16182030
Application Number:	16141456
Application Number:	16105716
Application Number:	16009752
Application Number:	16003344
Application Number:	29671379
Application Number:	29666179

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3127017156

Email: ipdocket@mayerbrown.com, ahintz@mayerbrown.com

Correspondent Name: ANDREA L. HINTZ C/O MAYER BROWN LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 2828

Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690-2828

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	17555438
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANDREA L. HINTZ
SIGNATURE:	/andrea I. hintz/
DATE SIGNED:	06/19/2019

Total Attachments: 7

source=WFB_Southwire - Amendment Number Three to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights#page1.tif source=WFB_Southwire - Amendment Number Three to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights#page2.tif source=WFB_Southwire - Amendment Number Three to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights#page3.tif source=WFB_Southwire - Amendment Number Three to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights#page4.tif source=WFB_Southwire - Amendment Number Three to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights#page5.tif source=WFB_Southwire - Amendment Number Three to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights#page6.tif source=WFB_Southwire - Amendment Number Three to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights#page7.tif

AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

This AMENDMENT NUMBER THREE TO GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS, dated as of May 7, 2019 (this "Amendment"), is delivered pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of February 11, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Patent Security Agreement"), among Grantors listed on the signature pages thereof and Grantors thereafter joined as parties thereto (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as collateral agent for the several banks and other financial institutions from time to time parties to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Collateral Agent"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Patent Security Agreement, which by this reference is incorporated herein.

WHEREAS, Grantors and Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of February 11, 2014 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 21, 2014 at Reel 032308, Frame 0469, as amended by that certain Amendment Number One to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of February 2, 2017 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 3, 2017 at Reel 041173, Frame 0226 and as further amended by that certain Amendment Number Two to Grant of Security Interest in Patent Rights, dated as of May 17, 2018 and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 17, 2018 at Reel 046183, Frame 0644; and

WHEREAS, Grantors and Collateral Agent wish to further amend the Patent Security Agreement by amending Schedule A to the Patent Security Agreement to add certain Patents to the Collateral, and Grantors and Collateral Agent have agreed to do so.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree to amend the Patent Security Agreement as follows:

- 1. Grantors and Collateral Agent hereby agree that Schedule A to the Patent Security Agreement is hereby amended by adding the Collateral listed on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "Additional Patent Collateral"), which such Additional Patent Collateral shall be and become part of the Collateral referred to in the Patent Security Agreement and Schedule A attached thereto and shall secure all Obligations.
- 2. Each Grantor hereby: (a) reaffirms all prior grants of security interests in favor of Collateral Agent in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Collateral identified on Schedule A to the Patent Security Agreement prior to the effectiveness of this Amendment; (b) grants, assigns, and pledges to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Additional Patent Collateral identified on Exhibit A attached hereto; (c) represents and warrants that the representations and warranties in the Patent Security Agreement, as amended by this Amendment, are true and correct in all material respects on and as of the date hereof, as though made on such date; and (d) agrees that the Patent Security Agreement as amended hereby is and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 3. THE VALIDITY OF THIS AMENDMENT, THE CONSTRUCTION, INTERPRETATION, AND ENFORCEMENT HEREOF, AND THE RIGHTS OF THE PARTIES HERETO WITH RESPECT TO ALL MATTERS ARISING HEREUNDER OR RELATED HERETO

LEGAL_US_E # 141360104.4

SHALL BE DETERMINED UNDER, GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

4. This Amendment is a Loan Document. This Amendment may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Amendment. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Amendment by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Amendment. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Amendment by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Amendment but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Amendment.

[SIGNATURE PAGES TO FOLLOW]

LEGAL_US_E # 141360104.4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned parties hereto have executed this Amendment by and through their duly authorized officers, as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

SOUTHWIRE COMPANY, LLC COLEMAN CABLE, LLC TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC SUMNER MANUFACTURING COMPANY, LLC

By: Name:

J. Guytøn Cochran Jr.

Title: Treasurer

COLLATERAL AGENT:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By:

Name: Title: Chance Hausler

Vice President

REEL: 049522 FRAME: 0842

EXHIBIT A

SCHEDULE A to PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

ISSUED:

19.	18.	17.	16.	15.	14.	13	12.	11.	10.	9.	8.	7.	6.	5.	4.	3.	2.	1.	
). Two-Step Self Test Circuit for Microcontroller Unit and Antenna	, Rare Earth Materials as Coating Compositions for Conductors	Electrical Accessories and Associated Methods of Use and Manufacture	, Traceable and Theft Deterrent Reclaimable Product	Wireless Enabled Tension Meter	. Conductor Guide System	Bender Cart	Cable Stripper (Ducret)	Vibration Resistant Cable). Interface for Renewable Energy System	Power Line Maintenance Monitoring	Independently Rotatable Flanges and Attachable Arbor Hole Adapters	Capstan and System of Capstans for Use in Spooling Multiple Conductors Onto a Single Reel	Rotatable Cable Reel	Loop Hook	Flange with Hook Aperture	Flange with Kidney Aperture	Mobile Stacking Container	Flange with Vertical Slot and Jack	Title
Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Status
08.11.2017	06.05.2015	10.31.2013	08.09.2013	01.30.2017	07.08.2016	10.03.2016	07.25.2017	02.19.2018	02.06.2017	07.10.2012	04.07.2017	09.11.2017	04.23.2019	05.09.2016	06.23.2016	06.23.2016	12.16.2016	04.05.2018	Filing Date
10067178	10068683	10096983	10102461	10107699	10125896	28605101	10164413	10170215	10193346	10205307	10221036	10227204	10266366	D787303	E68218D	D818440	D828706	D836560	Pat No.
Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Technology Research, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Sumner Mfg. Co., LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Owner/Assignce

(4)	2				(1)	دري	(A)	(,,)	(بر)	دري	ر ا	(4.)	(4.)	N	N	N	N	N	N 3	N	N)	N	N.	
3. U	•	1. In		-	38. Pi	37. U	36. Sv	35. Re	34. R	33. EI	32. El	31. Se	30. U	29. BI	28. U	27. EI	26. In	25. F1	24. U	23. H:	22. U	21. EI	20. Sc	
Ultrasonic Probes with Gas Outlets for Degassing of Molten Metals	Cart	Integrated Systems Facilitating Wire and Cable Installations	Title	PENDING:	Pipe Clamp Having Cable Connected Clamp Members	Universal Electrical Wire Hanger	Swivel Fixture Hanger Assembly for High Bay Fixtures	Reel Support and Dispensing Cart	Reel Support and Dispensing Cart	Electrical Junction Box with Fastener Knockout Feature and Method	Electrical Grounding Device and System	Self-Righting Light Fixture	Universal Switch Restraint Device	Blanking Device for Recessed Ceiling Lighting Fixtures	Universal Electrical Circuit Breaker Locking Device	Electrical Splice Box	Interface for Renewable Energy System	Flip Switch Timer Decorator Switch Clip	Universal Center Punch	Hybrid Conductor Core	Ultrasonic Grain Refining Hybrid Conductor Core	Electrical Cable Having Cross-linked Insulation with Internal Pulling Lubricant	Square To Octagon Electrical Adapter for a Square Electrical Junction Box	Title
Pending	Pending	Pending	Status		Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Issued	Status
02.22.2019	03.18.2019	06.18.2018	Filing Date		07.06.1999	02.04.2000	02.04.2003	12.19.2002	03.04.2005	06.10.2008	08.13.2010	11.15.2005	10.11.2010	01.26.2012	02.12.2013	10.10.2014	02.02.2015	03.03.2015	10.10.2016	10.10.2016	06.19.2017	03.23.2015	01.19.2017	Filing Date
16/282362	16/356741	16/011170	App. No.		6076724	6364266	6649837	6877753	7150459	7812255	8231392	8485699	8598477	8678625	8937259	9490618	9876360	9947494	10011007	10020094	10022786	10023740	10027099	Pat No.
Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Owner/Assignee		Sumner Mfg. Co., LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Sumner Mfg. Co., LLC	Sumner Mfg. Co., LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Technology Research, LLC	Coleman Cable, LLC	Sumner Mfg. Co., LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Southwire Company, LLC	Owner/Assignee

RECORDED: 06/19/2019

4.	Title Welder Guard System	Status Pending	02	iling Date App. No. 2.13.2019 16/274512
5.	Armored Cable Stripping Tool	Pending	ng	0
6.	Cable Stripper	Pending	09	g 11.29.2018
7.	Conductor Guide System	Pending	g	g 11.12.2018
8.	Device for Modifying a Linear Substrate	Pending	ga.	g 11.06.2018
9.	Coupled Power and Control Cable	Pending	g	ng 09.25.2018
10.	10. Two-Step Self-Test Circuit for Microcontroller Unit and Antenna	Pending	g	g 08.20.2018
11.	Electrical Cable Having Crosslinked Insulation with Internal Pulling Lubricant	Pending	g	ng 06.15.2018
12.	Sludge Removal Devices, Systems and Methods	Pending	ng	ng 06.08.2018
13.	13. Screwdriver Handle	Pending	1g	ıg 11.27.2018
14.	Worklight	Pending	ng	ng 10.10.2018